

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



## SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 32<sup>nd</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 21, 2017, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona	Acting City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco	-do-

## **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 121-2017**

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING MS. JOYCE LABUGUEN FOR BEING THE COACH OF FRANCES DATUL WHO WON FIRST PLACE IN ESSAY FILIPINO AT THE UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES PATALASANLAHI HELD AT DILIMAN, QUEZON CITY

Sponsor: Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

WHEREAS, the University of the Philippines PatalasanLahi was held in Diliman, Quezon City on March 4-5, 2017;

WHEREAS, MS. JOYCE LABUGUEN was the Coach of FRANCES DATUL who won First Place in Essay Filipino in the University of the Philippines PatalasanLahi;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Tuguegarao commends MS. JOYCE LABUGUEN for her invaluable contribution to the upliftment of educational goals bringing pride to her family, school and to the City of Tuguegarao.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to COMMEND MS. JOYCE LABUGUEN for being the Coach of FRANCES DATUL who won First Place in Essay Filipino at University of the Philippines PatalasanLahi held at Diliman, Quezon City on March 4-5, 2017.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to furnish copies of this resolution to Cagayan National High School and the Department of Education RO2, for their information.

On motion of Hon. Arnel T. Arugay, duly seconded by Hon. Grace B. Arago and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 121-2017 was APPROVED under suspended rules.



Page 2 of 2

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. KGHPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED

HON. JUDE TABAYONA
Acting City Vice Mayor
Presiding Officer

CONFORME:

HON. BIENVENIBO C. DE GUZMAN II
CHY MAYOR

4418

et